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Complainant, ) PCBNo. 00-104
) (Enforcement)

v. )
)

THE HIGHLANDS, L.L.C., et a!., )
)
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NOTICE OF FILING

To: BradleyHalloran JaneE. McBride
HearingOfficer AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois PollutionControl Board EnvironmentalLaw Bureau
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500 Office of theIllinois AttorneyGeneral
100 WestRandolph 500 SouthSecondStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62706

JeffreyW. Tock
Harrington,Tock & Royse
HuntingtonTowers,Suite601
201 WestSpringfieldAvenue
P.O. Box 1550
Champaign,Illinois 61824-1550

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on June7, 2005,wefiled with the Illinois Pollution
ControlBoardtheattached:

(1) RESPONDENTMURPHY FARMS,INC.’S MOTION FOR A ONE-DAY
EXTENSIONOF THE DEADLINE FOR ITS ANSWERAND FOR LEAVE
TO FILE ANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESINSTANTER, and

(2) RESPONDENTMURPHY FARMS, INC.’S ANSWERAND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESTO SECONDAMENDED COMPLAINT,

copiesof which areherebyserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MURPHY FARMS, INC.

/~/ t2~ /
Dated: June7, 2005 By: C— ~

Oneofits attorneys’
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CharlesM. Gering
McDermott,Will & Emery
227 WestMonroeStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)372-2000
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I

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorney,certify thaton June7, 2005,I servedtheforegoingNoticeof
Filing andattached(1) RESPONDENTMURPHY FARMS, INC.’S MOTION FOR A ONE-
DAY EXTENSIONOF THE DEADLINE FOR ITS ANSWERAND FOR LEAVE TO
FILE ANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESINSTANTER, and (2) RESPONDENT
MURPHY FARMS, INC.’S ANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES TO SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT, by U.S. Mail with properpostageprepaidupon:

BradleyHalloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolph
Chicago,Illinois 60601

JaneE. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalLaw Bureau
Office oftheIllinois AttorneyGeneral
500 SouthSecondStreet
Springfield, Illinois 062706

JeffreyW. Tock
Harrington,Tock & Royse
Suite 601
HuntingtonTowers
201 WestSpringfieldAvenue
P.O.Box 1550
Champaign,Illinois 61824-1550

CharlesM. Gering
CH199 4482581-1.047331.0013
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

R~CE~VEDPEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, CLERKSOFFICE
jtjH 0? 2005

Complainant,

STATE OF ILLINOISv. No. PCB No. 00-104 Pollution Control Board(Enforcement)
THE HIGHLANDS, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability corporation,andMURPHY
FARMS, iNC., (a divisionofMURPHY-
BROWN, LLC, a Delawarelimited
liability corporation,andSMITHFIELD
FOODS,INC., aVirginia corporation),

Respondents.

RESPONDENT MURPHY FARMS, INC.’S MOTION FOR A ONE-DAY
EXTENSION OF THE DEADLINE FOR ITS ANSWER AND FOR

LEAVE TO FILE ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESINSTANTER

RespondentMurphy Farms,Inc. (“Murphy”) herebymovestheBoardto enteranOrder

grantingMurphya one-dayextensionofthedeadlinefor filing its answerto Complainant’s

SecondAmendedComplaint(the“Complaint”), andgrantingMurphy leaveto file its Answer

andAffirmative Defensesto theComplaintinstanter. In supportof its motion,Murphy statesas

follows:

1. In its May 5, 2005 Order,theBoardseta filing deadlineofJune4, 2005 for

Murphy’s answerto theComplaint. BecauseJune4, 2005 fell ona Saturday,Murphy’s answer

wasdueon thefollowing Monday,June6, 2005.

2. Murphypreparedits answerandaffirmative defensesfor filing on June6, 2005,

butdueto a misunderstandingamongpersonnelat Murphy’s counsel’soffice, Murphy’s answer

inadvertentlywasnot filed onJune6.
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3. Theinadvertentdelayin thefiling ofMurphy’s answerwill not causeany delayof

thedatesagreedto by thepartiesfor discoveryactivities. No hearingdatehasbeenset in this

matter.

4. Murphy’s counselhasspokenwith counselfor Complainant,andComplainant

doesnotobjectto therelief requestedin thismotion.

WHEREFORE,for theforegoingreasons,RespondentMurphyFarms,Inc. respectfully

requeststhatthe BoardenteranordergrantingMurphy aone-dayextensionofthe filing deadline

for its answer,andgrantingMurphyleaveto file its AnswerandAffirmative Defensesto the

Complaintinstanter.

Dated: June7, 2005 MURPHY FARMS, INC.

By: ___________________
Oneof Its Attorneys

CharlesM. Gering
McDermottWill & EmeryLLP
227 WestMonroeStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60606-5096
312.372.2000
Telephone:312.372-2000
Facsimile: 312.984.7700

CH199 4482605-1.047331.0013
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )

Complainant, ) %I~~~c3
v. ) PCBNo.0~~ö4

) (Enforcement~j~0 1 ?.Ou
THE HIGHLANDS, LLC, anIllinois limited )
liability corporation,andMURPHY )
FARMS, INC., (adivisionofMURPHY )
BROWN, LLC, aNorthCarolinalimited )
liability corporation,andSMITHFIELD )
FOODS,INC., aVirginia corporation). )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENT MURPHY FARMS, INC.’S ANSWER AND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESTO SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

RespondentMurphy Farms,Inc. (“Murphy”), for its Answerto Complainant’sSecond

AmendedComplaint(the“Complaint”), statesasfollows:

COUNT I

AIR POLLUTION - ODOR VIOLATIONS

1. This Countis broughtonbehalfof thePeopleof theStateofIllinois, by Lisa
Madigan,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, on herownmotion andat therequestofthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto Sections42(d)and(e) of
theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/42(d),(e) (1998).

ANSWER: Murphy admits thatCountI is broughtby theAttorneyGeneralofthe

StateofIllinois on behalfofthePeopleofthe StateofIllinois pursuantto Sections42(d)and(e)

oftheAct. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a

beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationsin paragraph1 andthereforedenieseachand

everysuchallegation.
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2. TheIllinois EPA is an agencyoftheStateofIllinois createdby theGeneral
Assemblyin Section4 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/4(1998),andwhich is charged,j~rg~awith the
duty of enforcingtheAct.

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph2.

3. This Countis broughtpursuantto Section31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31 (1998),
afterprovidingtheRespondentsTheHighlands,LLC andMurphy Farms,Inc.with noticeand
theopportunityto meetwith the Illinois EPA.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatCountI purportsto stateacauseofactionpursuantto

Section31 of theAct, andthatMurphyandTheHighlands,LLC (“Highlands”)met with

representativesofIllinois EPA andtheIllinois AttorneyGeneral’sOfficeprior to thefiling ofthe

complaintin this matter. Furtheranswering,Murphydenieseachandeveryremainingallegation

in paragraph3.

4. RespondentTheHighlands,LLC (“Highlands”) is a limited liability corporation,
registeredandin goodstandingin theStateofIllinois. Highlandsis amember-managedLLC.
ThemembersoftheLLC areDouglasB. Baird, 1124KnoxHighway 18, Williamsfield, Illinois
61489;JamesR. Baird, 2218KnoxRoadlOON, YatesCity, IL 61572;andPatriciaA. Baird,
2218Knox RoadlOON, YatesCity, IL 61572.Theregisteredagentis JohnJ. Hattery,Suite402,
Hill Arcade,Galesburg,IL 61401.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph4 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

5. At thetime offiling ofthis AmendedComplaint,the statusofMurphy Farms,
Inc., in the StateofIllinois, asof January2, 2002,is thatofarevokedcorporation.The
corporationfailedto file its annualreport.At thetime offiling of theoriginalComplaintin this
matter,RespondentMurphyFarms,Inc., alk/aMurphy Family Farms(“Murphy”), wasaNorth
Carolinacorporationregisteredto do businessin theStateofIllinois in goodstanding.The
registeredagent,at thetiming ofthefiling oftheoriginalcomplaint,wasGeraldW. Shea,547 S.
LaGrangeRd., LaGrange,IL 60525.Sometime later,theregisteredagentbecameCharles
Gehring[sic], Esq.,McDermott,Will & EmeryLLP, 227WestMonroeStreet,Chicago,Illinois
60606-5096.Sincethetime offiling oftheoriginal Complaintin this matter,Murphy Farms,Inc.
hasbeenacquiredby SmithfieldFoods,Inc. of Smithfield,Virginia. Murphy Farms,Inc., is now
adivisionof Murphy-Brown,LLC which is thehogproductiongroupfor anda divisionof
SmithfieldFoods,Inc. Murphy-Brown,LLC is locatedat 2822Highway24 West,Warsaw,
NorthCarolina28398.
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ANSWER: Murphyadmits(1) that it is not currentlyregisteredwith theIllinois

Secretaryof Stateto do businessin theStateof Illinois, (2) thatatthetime thecomplaintwas

filed in thismatterMurphywasaNorthCarolinacorporationregisteredto do businessin the

StateofIllinois, (3) that its registeredagentatthetime thecomplaintwasfiled in this matterwas

GeraldW. Shea,547 S. LaGrangeRd., LaGrange,IL 60525,andthat sometimethereafterits

registeredagentwasCharlesM. Gering,McDermott,Will & Emery,227WestMonroeStreet,

Chicago,Illinois 60606-5096,(4) thatMurphy wasacquiredby SmithfieldFoods,Inc. of

Smithfield,Virginia, (5) that Murphyis nowa division ofMurphy-Brown,LLC, and(6) that

Murphy-Brown,LLC is locatedat 2822Highway24 West,Warsaw,NorthCarolina28398.

Furtheranswering,Murphydenieseachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph5.

6. RespondentsHighlandsandMurphy own andoperateaswinefacility locatedjust
southof Williamsfield in theNE 1/4, Section10, T.1ON,R.4E,ElbaTownship,Knox County,
Illinois (the“facility”). Thefacility’s officesarelocatedat 1122Knox Highway18,
Williamsfield, IL 61489.

ANSWER: Murphy admits that thereis a hog farm(the“Farm”) locatedsouthof

Williamsfield, Illinois, andthattheFarm’sofficesarelocatedat 1122Knox Highway18,

Williamsfield, Illinois 61489,butdenieseachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph6.

7. Uponinformationandbelief, RespondentHighlandsownsandoperatesthe
propertyandbuildingsandsharesin theoperationofthewastewatertreatmentfacility, and
provideslabor for operationofthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat HighlandsownsandoperatestheFarm,operatesthe

wastetreatmentsystemattheFarm, andprovideslabor for operationoftheFarm, butdenies

eachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph7.

8. Uponinformationandbelief, RespondentMurphy ownsall ofthehogsat the
facility, ownsandprovidesall feed,owns andprovidesall medication,ownsandprovides
anythingelsethat goesin andon thehogssuchassyringeneedlesandmarkingsticks,provides
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for thetransportationofall hogs,providesfor veterinaryservicesfor thehogs,trainsthe
facility’s employeesandotherwisesharesin thedirectcontrolandmanagementoftheoperation
withRespondentHighlands.All hog excrementthat is depositedandstoredat thefacility comes
from hogsownedby RespondentMurphy.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatatthetime thecomplaintwasfiled in this matter,(1) it

ownedhogsraisedby HighlandsattheFarm, (2) it providedfeed,medication,syringeneedles,

markingsticks,veterinaryservices,andemployeetraining in connectionwith Highlands’

operationof theFarm,and(3)~its hogsgeneratedwaste. Furtheranswering,Murphy denieseach

andeveryremainingallegationin paragraph8.

9. Uponinformationandbelief, RespondentMurphy knewof andwasinvolved in
thesiting of thefacility at its existing location.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat it wasawareofthesiting oftheFarmat its existing

location,butdenieseachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph9.

10. Thefacility is a 3,650sowfarrow-to-weanoperation,comprisedofagestation
building, breedingbuilding, afarrowing building,anurseryand afinishing building.

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph10.

11. Uponinformationandbelief, atthetime of siting andconstructionofthefacility,
RespondentMurphy knewwhatthecapacityandsizeoftheoperationwasto be andhassince
suppliedthe3,650sowsnecessaryto meetthedesigncapacityofthis facility andkeepit fully
operational.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatit wasawareofthedesigncapacityoftheFarmand

that it providedsowsthatwere raisedatthe Farm,but denieseachandeveryremaining

allegationin paragraph11.

12. At thetime ofthefiling oftheoriginal Complaintin this matter,the livestock
wastemanagementsystembeingutilized at thefacility wasamultiple lagoonsystemdesigned
and,uponinformationandbelief, operatedby Bion Technologies,Inc. (“Bion”), a Colorado
corporation.Swinewasteandwastewatergeneratedin thebuildingswascollectedin 16-inch
deeppits underthebuildings.Thebuildingpits weredrainedinto thelagoonsystem.Therewere
four lagoonsin thesystemthatwereoperatedin series.Thethird lagoonwasdivided into two
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cellsby asyntheticcurtainpartition. Thesystemutilized foursurfaceaerators.Thereweretwo
five horsepoweraeratorsin thefirst lagoon,onefive horsepoweraeratorin thefirst cell of the
third lagoonandonethreehorsepoweraeratorin thesecondcell ofthethird lagoon.Someof the
swinewastewaterfrom thefirst cell ofthethird lagoonwasrecycledto thebuildingsaspit
rechargewater.Wastewaterin thethird andfourth lagoonwaslandappliedviaatravelinggun
irrigationunit. Accordingto B ion, swinewastesolid sludgethataccumulatedin the second
lagoonwasto beperiodicallylandapplied.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatatthetime thecomplaintwas filed in this matter,(1) a

multiple-lagoonwastemanagementsystemdesignedby Bion wasin useat theFarm,(2) waste

wascollectedin 16-inchdeeppits undercertainofthebuildingsthathousedhogsattheFarm,

(3) thepits weredrainedinto the lagoonsystem,(4) thedesignof the lagoonsystemincluded

aeratorsin certainofthe lagoons,and(5) thedesignofthewastetreatmentsystemcalledfor

certainwasteto be land-applied.Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor information

sufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of theremainingallegationsin paragraph12 and

thereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

13. Accordingto descriptionsandexplanationsprovidedby Bion, theaeratedand
non-aeratedzonesofits multiple cell lagoonsystemweredesignedto promoteadense
facultativebiological environmentthatminimizesanaerobicvolatizationofnitrogen,maximizes
nutrientsettlingin thesolids,andmaximizesoutputasnitrogengaswhenvolatizationoccurred.
Bion contendedthesystemwasmanagedby manipulatingconditionsto promotetheevolutionof
themicrobialmix, sothatanidealmicrobialbalancewould be achievedthat wouldmaximize
nutrientassimilationin thesolidsandliquid wastethat will eventuallybe landapplied.Oncethe
desiredmicrobialbalancewasachieved,accordingto Bion, thesystemis supposedto provide
adequateodorcontrol dueto thefactthatthesystemis properlybalancedandoperatingat full
potential.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthof theallegationsin paragraph13 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

14. In orderto achieveodorcontrol,uponinformationandbelief,theBion multiple
lagoonsystemin existenceatthefacility at thetime ofthefiling of theoriginal Complaint,
accordingto claimsmadeby Bion, waseitherto bemanuallyadjustedby Bion personneland
Highlandspersonnelor ableto adjustitselfvia its “densefacultativebiological environment”to
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accommodatevariationsin thefarm operationalprocedures,unexpectedfailuresor fluctuations
in farmprocedures,andvariationsin climatic andweatherconditionsthroughouttheyear.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph14 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

15. Uponinformationand belief,RespondentMurphy wasinvolved in theselection
oftheBion systemasthemeansofhandlingandtreatingswinewasteatthe facility.

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph15.

16. Shortlyafterthefiling of theoriginal Complaintin thismatter,Bion withdrew
from its contractualobligationsat theHighlands’facility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph16 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

17. In April 2000,RespondentsHighlandsandMurphybeganto converttheHighland
[sic] facility’s lagoonsystemto aBioSunsystem.TheBioSunsystemutilizesthetwo large
lagoonsoftheoriginal lagoonseries.Thetwo small lagoonsthat servedastheentrypointfor the
wastestreamin the Bion system,weretakenoutofoperationbut haveneverbeencleanedout
andproperlyclosed.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthat during2000,Highlandsbeganusing wastetreatment

technologyprovidedby BioSun,andthatHighlandsre-configuredits wastetreatmentsystemat

thattime suchthatonly two lagoonsareusedfor wastetreatment.Furtheranswering,Murphy

lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremaining

allegationsin paragraph17 andthereforedenieseachand everysuchallegation.

18. Uponinformationandbelief,constructionofthefacility beganin thefall of 1997.

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph18.

19. Sowswerefirst broughtinto thefacility on December21, 1997,at which time
operationscommencedatthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat sows werebroughtto theFarmon December21,

1997. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefas
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to thetruthoftheremainingallegationsin paragraph19 andthereforedenieseachandevery

suchallegation.

20. Livestockwastewasfirst divertedto themultiple lagoonsystemonDecember28,
1997.At that time, thefour lagoonshadbeenconstructedandthemajorityofthetransferpiping
hadbeeninstalled.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatfour lagoonshadbeenconstructedat theFarmon

December28, 1997. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto

form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe remainingallegationsin paragraph20andthereforedenies

eachandeverysuchallegation.

21. Sowsfirst farrowedatthefacility onMay 11, 1998.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph21 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

22. OnJune2, 1998,a majority oftheswineconfinementbuildingshadbeen
constructed,andconstructionwas underwayon finishing andnurserybuildings.Initial earthwork
for asecondfarrowingbuilding wascompletedon June2, 1998. Thesecondfarrowing building,
atthetime ofthe filing ofthis complaint,hasnotbeenconstructed.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth of theallegationsin paragraph22 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

23. TheIllinois DepartmentofAgriculture issuedaFinal NoticeofLagoon
RegistrationandCertificationofCompletionto Highlandson August3,1998.

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph23.

24. Section3.02 oftheAct, 415 IICS 5/3.02(1998),states:

“AIR POLLUTION” is thepresencein theatmosphereofoneormore
contaminantsin sufficientquantitiesandofsuchcharacteristicsanddurationasto
be injuriousto human,plant, or animal life, to health,or to property,orto
unreasonablyinterferewith theenjoymentoflife orproperty.
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ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph24 accuratelysetsforth the quotedlanguage

of Section3.02 of theAct.

25. Section3.06 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.06 (1998),states:

“CONTAMINANT” is any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,orany form
of energy,from whateversource.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph25 accuratelysetsforth the quotedlanguage

ofSection3.06 oftheAct.

26. Section9(a) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (1998),provides,in pertinentpart,as
follows:

No personshall

a) Causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeoremissionof anycontaminant
into theenvironmentin any Stateso asto causeortendto causeair
pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminants
from othersources,or so asto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby
the Boardunderthis Act;

* **

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph26 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

of Section9(a)oftheAct.

27. Section501.4O2(c)(3)of theBoard’sAgriculture RelatedPollution Regulations,
35 III. Adm. Code501.402(c)(3)(1998),provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

LocationofNewLivestockManagementFacilities andNew LivestockWaste-
HandlingFacilities

c) 3) Adequateodorcontrolmethodsandtechnologyshallbe practiced
by operatorsofnewandexisting livestockmanagementfacilities
andlivestockwaste-handlingfacilities soasnot to causeair
pollution.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph27 accuratelysetsforththequotedlanguage

of35 Ill. Admin. CodeSection501.402(c)(3).

-8-

(THIS FILING IS MADE ON RECYCLED PAPER)



28. Onnumerousoccasions,beginningin January1998andcontinuingthroughthe
present,theRespondentshavecausedorallowedtheemissionofoffensivehog odorsfrom the
facility. Theseodorshaveunreasonablyinterferedwith theenjoymentof life andpropertyby
neighboringresidentsby preventingordisruptingoutdooractivitiesandby invadingor
penetratingtheirhomesandvehiclescausingphysicaldiscomfort,including in somecases
gagging,nauseousness,soreand/orburningnoseandthroat,andheadache.Suchphysical
discomforthasalsoincludedthephysicalandemotionalrevulsionan individualmight
experiencewhensubjectedto highly offensiveodors.

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph28.

29. A neighborwho lives approximately1/4 mile from thefacility is asthmatic.Her
doctorhaswrittena letter indicatingany furtherexpansionoftheHighlandsconfinement
operationwouldcausethepatientfurtherdiscomfort.In the letterthedoctoracknowledgesthat
allergenssuchassubstancesthat maybe coming from theconfinementtriggerherextreme
asthmaticreactions.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph29 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

30. All of theneighborcomplainantsimpactedby theoffensiveodorslived on their
propertyprior to constructionofthefacility. A tornadostrucktheareaon July 29, 1998.Oneof
thecomplainantfamiliesdid notrebuildtheirhomeat its former locationbecauseodorsfrom the
facility hadsosubstantiallyinterferedwith theuseandenjoymentofthatpropertythatthefamily
decidedto rebuildelsewhere.Thefamily sufferedafinanciallossin choosingnot to rebuildat
theoriginal locationneartheHighlandsswinefarm.

ANSWER: Murphy deniesthatodorsfrom theFarmsubstantiallyinterferedwith any

person’suseandenjoymentofproperty. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor

informationsufficientto form a beliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationsin paragraph30

andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

31. BetweenthemonthsofJanuary1998andDecember1998,theIllinois EPA
receivedapproximately110complaintsof odorcoming from the facility submittedby neighbors
ofthefacility. Thefollowing indicateshowmanydayspermonthneighborsexperienced
unreasonablyoffensiveodorscoming from thefacility betweenthemonthsofJanuary1998 and
December1998:January,1 day;March, 3 days;April, 8 days;May, 11 days;June,20 days;July,
11 days;August,15 days;September,14 days;October,6 days;November,9 days;December,
13 days.Collectionandrecordingofthe 1998datawasdisruptedby theoccurrenceofand
destructioncausedby thetornadothatmovedthroughtheareaonJuly 29, 1998.Betweenthe
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monthsofJanuary1999andNovember1999,theIllinois EPAreceivedapproximately120
complaintsofodorcoming from thefacility submittedby neighborsofthefacility. The
following indicateshow manydayspermonthtwo complainantsexperiencedunreasonably
offensiveodorsfrom the facility betweenthemonthsof January1999andNovember1999:
January,3 days;February,6 days;March,4 days;April, 12 days;May, 10 days;June,14 days;
July, 15 days;August,17 days;September,13 days;October,13 days;November,14 days.

ANSWER: Murphydeniesthat unreasonablyoffensiveodorsemanatedfrom the

Farm. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefas

to thetruth oftheremainingallegationsin paragraph31 andthereforedenieseachandevery

suchallegation.

32. Thehomeofoneofthecomplainantsis located1/4mile from thefacility. Other
complainantshomesarelocatedapproximately1 mile from thefacility. Despiteregulatory
setbackrequirementsofat least1/4 to 1/2 mile, researchhasshownthat, ona case-by-casebasis,
separationdistancesgreaterthan1/2mile, andin somecasesup to 1 mile, aremoreappropriate
for largelivestockfacilities. In certaininstances,evena 1 mile separationdistanceis not
sufficient.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthatthehomeof two allegedcomplainantsidentifiedby

theStateof Illinois is locatedapproximatelyone-quartermile from theFarm,andthat thehomes

ofcertainotherallegedcomplainantsidentifiedby theStateof Illinois arelocatedapproximately

onemile from theFarm. Furtheranswering,Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient

to form abeliefasto thetruthof theremainingallegationsin paragraph32 andthereforedenies

eachandeverysuchallegation.

33. On September4, 1996,theIllinois EPA senta letterto Mr. DougLenhart,
Director ofIllinois Operationsfor Murphy Family Farms,in responseto his inquiriesregarding
thesiting ofanewswineproductionfacility nearElmwood,Illinois. TheIllinois EPAcitedthe
Title 35, SubtitleB setbackprovisionsin the letterand includeda statementthatcompliancewith
thesesiting provisionsaffordsno protectionfrom possibleenforcementactionif the livestock
operationcausesair pollution in violation ofSection9(a) oftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct. Theletter furtherstatedthatthe descriptionof thenewfacility providedby Mr.
Lenhartindicatedthatapotentialforpossibleodorproblemsdoesexistdueto themagnitudeof
theoperationandthereforecarefulconsiderationshouldbe givento location,wastemanagement
andodorcontrol methods.
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ANSWER: Murphy admitsthattheIllinois EPAsenta letterdatedSeptember4, 1996

to DougLenhartwho wasemployedby Murphy. Furtheranswering,Murphy statesthatthe

letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph33.

34. OnMay 20, 1997,theIllinois EPA senta letterto JamesBaird with regardto a
newswinefacility Mr. Bairdplannedon constructingnearWilliamsfield, which eventuallywas
constructedastheHighlandsandMurphy facility. TheIllinois EPA citedtheTitle 35, SubtitleE
setbackprovisionsin the letterandincludedastatementthat compliancewith thesesiting
provisionsaffordsno protectionfrom possibleenforcementactionif the livestockoperation
causesair pollution in violation ofSection9(a) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct. The
letter furtherstatedthatthedescriptionprovidedby Mr. Baird ofthe newfacility indicatedthat a
potentialforpossibleodorproblemsdoesexistdueto themagnitudeoftheoperationand
thereforecarefulconsiderationshouldbegivento location,wastemanagementandodorcontrol
methods.TheMay 20, 1997letter furtherstatedthattheIllinois EPA hadbeeninvolved with
situationswhereoffensiveodorswerereportedlydetectedtwo to threemiles from swine
productionand/orwastehandlingfacilitiesand,therefore,theIllinois EPA recommendslocating
largerlivestockfacilities atgreatersetbackdistancesthantheminimumdistances.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthofthe allegationsin paragraph34 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

35. On April 23,1998,theIllinois EPAinspectedthefacility in responseto livestock
odorcomplaintsfrom citizenswho lived between1/4 of amile to 1 1/2 miles awayfrom the
facility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form a beliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph35 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

36. At thetime oftheApril 23, 1998inspection,DouglasBaird confirmedthat a
strongswinewasteodorhadbeenproducedduringthestart-upperiodfor thefacility’s system.
Mr. Baird informedtheinspectorthatthestart-upofthetreatmentsystemwouldnot be
completeduntil all lagoonsin the multiple lagoonsystemreachedtheirdesignoperatinglevel.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph36 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

37. OnApril 23,1998,theIllinois EPAinspectorexperiencedastrongswinewaste

odornearthe lagoonsystemduring the inspection.
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ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph37 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

38. On May 29, 1998,theIllinois EPA issuedaNoncomplianceAdvisoryLetterto
Highlands.Thelettercitedapparentviolationsof Section9(a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a),
generalprohibitionagainstair pollution, and 35 III. Adm. Code501.4O2(c)(3),failure to employ
adequateodorcontrolmethodsandtechnology.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph38 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

39. OnJune2, 1998,thefacility wasagaininspectedby theIllinois EPA.The
inspectorexperienceda swinewasteodornearthe lagoonsystemandalongastreambasinjust
downwindofthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

the truthoftheallegationsin paragraph39 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

40. During theJune2, 1998 inspection,DouglasBaird againindicatedthattheodors
wouldbeaddressedwhentheBion biological treatmentsystemwascompleted.On June2, 1998,
themajority ofthe componentsin thesystemhadbeeninstalledandthesystemwasoperational.
Themultiple lagoonswerevery closeto theirdesignoperatinglevel andthreeofthefourfloating
surfaceaeratorsplannedforthesystemwereinstalled.Thefloating bafflebetweenthetwo
componentsofthethird lagoonwasbeinginstalledatthetimeoftheinspection.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruthof theallegationsin paragraph40 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

41. In his reportfor theJune2, 1998 inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorindicated
thattheadditionofthefourth aeratorin thethird lagoonmaynotprovesufficient to provide
necessaryodorcontrol.Theinspectoralsostatedin his reportthatthefirst andsecondlagoon
mayhaveto becoveredandthethreeinfluent line inlets into thefirst lagoonsubmergedto obtain
furtherodorcontrol.Healsorecommendedthatodorsproducedby theconfinementbuilding
ventilationsystembe monitored.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph30 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.
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42. On June8, 1998,DouglasBairdsenta letterto theIllinois EPAin responseto the
noncomplianceadvisoryletter. On June17, 1998,theIllinois EPA respondedto Mr. Baird’s
letterof June8,1998,andindicatedthatMr. Baird’s responsedid not sufficiently addressthe
apparentviolationsbecauseit failedto provideatimetablefor completingaction(s)necessaryto
eliminateoffensiveodoremissions.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph42 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

43. OnJune12, 1998,theIllinois EPA conductedanotherinspectionofthe facility in
responseto continuingodorcomplaintsfrom neighborsofthefacility. At thetime ofthe
inspection,approximately3,650sowswereon siteatthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph43 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

44. At thetime oftheJune12, 1998inspection,the inspectorexperiencedavery
strong swinewasteodordownwindof thefacility at theRoyKell residence,approximately1/4
mile from thefacility. TheodorwaspresenteventhoughtheBion systemwasoperational.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph44 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

45. At thetime oftheJune12, 1998 inspection,Roy Kell indicatedtheodorwas
presentmostofthetime athis home,sincehis homeis locatedjust eastofthefacility andthe
prevailingwindsareout ofthe southwest.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth of theallegationsin paragraph45 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

46. On June17, 1998,theIllinois EPAconductedanotherinspectionof thefacility.
At thetime of the inspection,approximately3,650sowswereonsiteatthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth of theallegationsin paragraph46 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

47. During theJune17, 1998 inspection,the inspectorexperiencedswinewasteodor
approximately1 1/4 mile downwindnorthofthefacility alongCountyHighway11 (1200N).At
thetimethis odorwasexperienced,thefacility’s Bion systemwasoperational.
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ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph47 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

48. During theJune17, 1998 inspection,the inspectorexperiencedastrong odoron
the siteofthefacility aroundtheconfinementbuildingsandthewastetreatmentsystem.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph48 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

49. On June25, 1998,theIllinois EPAconductedanotherinspectionofthe facility in
responseto continuingodorcomplaintsfrom neighborsof thefacility. At about2:00 P.M. on the
dateofthis inspection,the inspectorexperiencedastrongandoffensiveswinefacility odorwhile
onCountyHighway 11(1200N) nearTownshipRoad2200E.Thewind wasout ofthesouth-
southwestatthattime. Thesaidlocationis approximately1 1/4 mile northeastofthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph49 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

50. At approximately2:30P.M. on June25, 1998,the inspectorreturnedto thesame
locationwhereheexperiencedstrongswinefacility odorat 2:00 P.M. on thatdate.Heagain
experienceda strongandoffensiveswinefacility odoratthe location.A distinctodorwas
presentin arelativelynarrowbanda fewhundredyardswidealongCountyHighway11 near
TownshipRoad2200E.Thefacility wasdeterminedto be thesourceofthe offensiveswine
facility odorsatthe saidlocationat 2:00P.M. and2:30 P.M.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph50 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

51. At thetime oftheinspectionon June25, 1998,no swinefacility odorwas
detectedwhile on theupwind sideofthefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph51 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

52. OnJuly 14 ,1998,theIllinois EPAsentHighlandsandMurphyaViolation Notice
pursuantto Section31(a)(1) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1). Thenoticecitedapparent
violationsof Section9(a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a),and35 III. Adm. Code50l.402(c)(3).

ANSWER: Murphyadmitstheallegationsin paragraph52.
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53. OnJuly 29, 1999 [sic], RespondentMurphy sentthe Illinois EPAa letter in
responseto theJuly 14, 1998Violation Notice denyingownershipin ormanagement
responsibilityfor thefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatit senta letterdatedJuly 29, 1998 to Illinois EPA.

Furtheranswering,Murphy statesthatthe letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseachandevery

remainingallegationin paragraph53.

54. OnAugust28, 1998,theIllinois EPArejectedRespondentsMurphy’s response
datedJuly 29, 1999asanacceptableComplianceCommitmentAgreement(“CCA”) on thebasis
thattheresponsefailed to committo any correctiveactionsto addresstheodorviolations.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthat it receivedaletterdatedAugust28, 1998 from the

Illinois EPA. Furtheranswering,Murphystatesthatthe letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseach

andeveryremainingallegationin paragraph54.

55. OnSeptember4, 1998,RespondentMurphy,by its counsel,ReefC. Ivey II,
representingMurphyFamily FarmsofNorthCarolina,addressedaletter to the Illinois EPA
whereinit wasstatedthat Murphy’sresponseofJuly 29, 1998wasnot aproposedCCA,andthat
Murphy couldnothaveviolatedany statutesorregulationsin Illinois becauseit did not ownor
operateaswineconfinementfacility in Illinois. Theletterfurtherstatedthat althoughMurphy
believedit unnecessaryfor it to appearatameetingwith theIllinois EPA, it wasrequestingthe
opportunityfor its representativeto attenda scheduledmeetingbetweenHighlandsandthe
Illinois EPA.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat its counselsenta letterdatedSeptember4, 1998 to

Illinois EPA. Furtheranswering,Murphy statesthatthe letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseach

andeveryremainingallegationin paragraph55.

56. On September11,1998,theIllinois EPA metwith HighlandsandMurphy
pursuantto therequirementsof Section31(a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31(a).A representativeof
Bion alsoattendedthemeeting.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatHighlands,Murphy,andBion metwith

representativesoftheIllinois EPAon September11, 1998. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacks
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knowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheallegationsin

paragraph56 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

57. OnOctober1, 1998, theIllinois EPAreceivedaletterdatedSeptember30, 1998,
from Highlandsthat containedaproposedCCA. In its September30, 1998 letter,Respondent
Highlandsrepresentedthat theBion systemfully “cameon line” June29, 1998andwould
requireadditionaltime to maximizeits efficiency.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph57 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

58. OnOctober28, 1998,theIllinois EPA rejectedRespondentMurphy’s October1,
1998responseon thebasisthatit did notprovideanyadditionalinformationfor reconsideration.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatit receiveda letterdatedOctober28, 1998from the

Illinois EPA. Furtheranswering,Murphystatesthatthe letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseach

andeveryremainingallegationin paragraph58.

59. OnOctober28, 1998,theIllinois EPA rejectedRespondentHighlands’ proposed
CCA on thebasisthatscheduledandproposedodorcontrolmeasuresappearedto be inadequate
to remedytheodorproblem.Further,theIllinois EPA indicatedthateventhoughadditional odor
controlmeasuresmaybe identifiedasaresultofascheduledon-siteevaluationby
manure/nutrientmanagementconsultantLeonardMeador,theCCAfailed to provideany
specificsasto whatandwhenadditionalodorcontrolmeasureswould be implementedasaresult
oftheevaluation.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph59 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

60. OnNovember30, 1998,theIllinois EPA receivedaletterdatedNovember25,
1998 from RespondentHighlandsthatincludedimplementationschedulesfor odorcontrol
measuresrecommendedastheresultoftheon-siteevaluationperformedby LeonardMeador,
with arequestthatthesaidscheduleswould be consideredasanewlyproposedCCA.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph60 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.
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61. OnDecember22, 1998,theIllinois EPA conductedanotherinspectionofthe
facility. Duringtheinspectionwastewatersampleswerecollectedfrom six locationsin the
lagoonsystemandthe generalconditionofeachlagoonwasobserved.Dissolvedoxygen
measurementsandtemperaturereadingsweretakenfrom eachofthefour lagoons.Thesample
resultsindicatedthat thefirst threelagoonsofthesystemwerein an anaerobicstate.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph61 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

62. At thetime oftheDecember22, 1998 inspection,the inspectorobservedthatat an
inlet pipeto thefirst cell which directsswinewastefrom thebreeding/farrowingbuildings, the
pipewasdischargingadarkcolored,turbid liquid with avery strongswinewasteodor.At the
time ofthe sampling,DouglasBaird indicatedthatpressurewashingwasoccurringin the
farrowingunit andthereforethesamplecollectedwasnotnecessarilyrepresentativeof the
normally concentratedwastewater.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph62 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

63. At thetimeoftheDecember22, 1998 inspection,thefirst lagoonofthesystem
containedturbid liquid thathadavery strongswinewasteodor.A 2-inchfrozenmanurecrust
existedoverthesurfaceofthe lagoonexceptin thevicinity ofthetwo surfaceaeratorsandthe
inlet pipes.Laboratoryanalysisof a sampletakenfrom thefirst lagoonin thesystemindicated
2430milligramsper liter (“mg/I”) biochemicaloxygendemand(“BOD”) and712 mg/I
ammonia.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph63 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

64. At thetime oftheDecember22, 1998 inspection,thesecondlagoonin thesystem
containedwastewaterthatwasveryturbid andhadadistinctreddishcolor andavery strong
swinewasteodor.Laboratorydatafrom asampletakenin the secondlagoonrevealeda BOD
level of 1,090 mg/I and484mg/I ammonia-nitrogen.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsinparagraph64 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

65. At thetime oftheDecember22, 1998 inspection,thefirst cell ofthe third lagoon
containedwastewaterthatwasveryturbid,hadareddishcolorandhada verystrong swinewaste
odor.
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ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

the truth oftheallegationsin paragraph65 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

66. At thetime oftheDecember22, 1998 inspection,wastewaterin the secondcell of
the third lagoonwasvery turbid, reddishin colorandhadavery strongswinewasteodor.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph66 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

67. It is thewastewaterfrom thethird lagoon,which on thedateoftheDecember22,
1998 inspectionhada very strongswinewasteodor,that is recycledbackto theconfinement
buildingsasflush water.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph67 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

68. At thetime of theDecember22, 1998 inspection,thefourth lagooncontaineda2-
inch thick icecover.Liquid in the fourth lagoonwasturbidwith astrongswinewasteodor.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph68 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

69. At thetime of theDecember22, 1998inspection,the inspectorexperiencedswine
wasteodorsatthe lagoonsandhe experiencedastrongswineodorimmediatelyeastoftheswine
confinementbuildings.Weatherconditionson this datewerevery coldwith atemperatureof
about5 degreesFahrenheitandwind outof thewest.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a beliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph69 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

70. On January12, 1999,theIllinois EPA issuedRespondentHighlandsand
RespondentMurphy aNoticeof Intentto PursueLegal Action,pursuantto Section31(b)of the
Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(b).

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph70.

71. On February4, 1999,ameetingwasheldpursuantto therequirementsofSection

31(b).RepresentativesofHighlands,Murphy andBion Technologies,Inc. attendedthemeeting.
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ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat Murphy,Highlands,andBion attendedameetingwith

representativesoftheIllinois EPA on February4, 1999. Murphylacksknowledgeor

informationsufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationsin paragraph71

andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

72. OnFebruary22, 1999,theIllinois EPAreceivedaletter from Mr. Ivey
representingMurphy Family FarmsofNorthCarolinadatedFebruary17, 1999,thatagain
indicatedthatMurphydid notown or operatea swineconfinementfacility in theStateofIllinois,
andclaimingthat theStateofIllinois did not havejurisdictionoverMurphyin this matter.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat its counselsenta letterdatedFebruary17, 1999 to the

Illinois EPA. Furtheranswering,Murphy statesthatthe letterspeaksfor itselfanddenieseach

andeveryremainingallegationin paragraph72.

73. OnFebruary22, 1999,theIllinois EPA receiveda letterfrom Respondent
HighlandsdatedFebruary19, 1999, statingthat theHighlandswascontinuingto investigateand
considereverytechnicallyfeasibleandeconomicallyreasonablemeasureto reduceodorsatthe
facility. The Highlands’ letteralsocalledintoquestionthevalidity oftheneighbors’complaints.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth of theallegationsin paragraph73 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

74. On July 30, 1999,at the invitationof thefacility, theIllinois EPAperformeda site
inspectionofthefacility. During the inspection,wastewatersampleswerecollectedfrom six
locationsin thelagoonsystemandthegeneralconditionof eachcell wasobserved.Wastewater
sampleswere splitwith theRespondents.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat representativesoftheIllinois EPA conductedan

inspectionoftheFarmonJuly 30, 1999,andthat thoserepresentativescollectedsamplesand

split thosesampleswith RespondentHighlands. Furtheranswering,Murphylacksknowledgeor

informationsufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationsin paragraph74

andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.
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75. A strongwasteodorwasexperiencedat eachlagoon.A strongammoniaodorwas
experiencedemanatingfrom thelagoonsystem.At thetimeof theJuly 30, 1999 inspection,the
first threelagoonsin the systemwereanaerobic.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph75 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

76. At thetime oftheJuly 30, 1999siteinspection,offensiveswinefarmandswine
wastelagoonodorswereexperienceddownwindof thefacility alongtheeast-westroad
immediatelynorthofthe facility andalongTownshipRoad2200East(thenorth-southgravel
roadimmediatelynortheastof thefacility) (ElbaTownship).TownshipRoad2200 is theroadin
front oftheKell residence.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthofthe allegationsin paragraph76 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

77. During theJuly 30, 1999siteinspection,odorsweredetectedwithin andaround
theconfinementbuildingsanddownwindofthe lagoons.Theodorswereof sufficiently similar
characterto thosesmelledalongTownshipRoad2200 Eastto establishthatthe facility is the
sourceoftheobservedoffensiveodors.Weatherconditionson that date,July 30, 1999,were
veryhot andhumidwith a temperatureof approximately95 degreesFahrenheit.A gentle,
variablewind wascomingout ofthewestandsouthwest.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatthetemperatureatthetimeof theinspectionon July

30, 1999wasapproximately95 degreesFahrenheit.Murphy lacksknowledgeor information

sufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationsin paragraph77 and

thereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

78. During theJuly 30, 1999site inspection,thewastetreatmentsystemwasin
operationandall ofthe lagoonswere filled to operatinglevel. Themechanicalsurfaceaerators
werein operationin thevariouslagoons.Wastewaterfrom thefourth lagoonwasbeingapplied
to croplandwestofthe swinefacility viaatravelinggun irrigationunit.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatduring theJuly 30, 1999 inspection,thelagoonswere

filled to operatinglevel, theaeratorswereoperating,andHighlandswasland-applyingwaste

from thefourthcell ofthewastetreatmentsystemusinga travelinggun irrigation unit. Murphy
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lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth oftheremaining

allegationsin paragraph78 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

79. Therehadbeenarecentelectricalstormin theareaprior to theJuly 30, 1999site
inspection,duringwhichtime thepowerfailed atthefacility. Representativesof Respondent
Highlandsindicatedthatdueto thepowerfailure, theaeratorshadworkedonly 8 ofthepast36
hours.RespondentHighlandsclaimedthatthe odorwasmoreintensethat day dueto thepower
failure. Uponinformationandbelief,theswinefacility hadno backuppowersourcefor the
aerators.

ANSWER: Murphy admitstheallegationsin paragraph79.

80. Thefacility is acontinuoussourceof offensiveodorsboth from theconfinement
buildingsandtheBion system.Thesetwo odorsourcesarerelatedto theRespondents’choice
anddesignof thebuildingsandwastetreatmentsystem.

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachand everyallegationin paragraph80.

81. Alternatewastetreatmentfacility designswereavailableatthetimeof
constructionofthefacility that arecapableofpreventingthereleaseofodorsto theextentnoted
duringtheJuly 30, 1999 site inspection.

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandevery allegationin paragraph81.

82. Eventhoughthefacility mettheminimumsetbackrequirements,thefacility was
constructedwith inadequateseparationfrom theresidenceapproximatelyone quartermile to the
east.It is unlikely that, for thenumberofhogs(3,650sows)in this facility, theapplicationof
conventionalwastemanagementpracticeswill preventtheresidentsliving onequartermile east
ofthefacility from experiencingodorsatan intensityand frequencythatinterferewith the
enjoymentoftheirhome.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthattheFarmmettheapplicablesetbackrequirements,but

denieseachandeveryremainingallegationin paragraph82.

83. Amongthealternativesto reducetheodorintensityfrom theexisting facility are
the following: provideacoverfor the first two lagoonsof theexistinglagoonsystemto prevent
the escapeofodorousgasesandprovidesufficientaerationto avoidanaerobicconditionsin the
third and fourth lagoons;captureandflare (and/orutilize) gasfrom theentirewastemanagement
system;provideacoverfor thefirst threelagoonsandprovidesufficientaerationto maintainthe
fourth lagoonin an aerobiccondition;replacethefirst lagoonof theexisting lagoonsystemwith
anenclosed,temperaturecontrolledanaerobicdigesterandprovidesufficientaerationto the
secondandsubsequentlagoonsto maintainaerobicconditions;replaceall threeofthefirst
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lagoonswith anenclosed,temperaturecontrolledanaerobicdigesterandmaintainthefourth
lagoonin anaerobicstate;providefor twiceweeklydrainingoftheunderfloormanurestorage
pits andre-filling with odorfreewaterwith adissolvedoxygenconcentrationin excessof2.0
mg/I; provideadequatefiltration for exhaustair generatedat theswineconfinementbuildings;
reduceorganicloadingon thetreatmentsystemby reducingthepopulationofhogsin thefacility.

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachand everyallegationin paragraph83.

84. TheIllinois EPA continues,to this date,to receivecomplaintsfrom neighborsof
thefacility ofoffensiveodorsemanatingfrom thefacility that arecausingunreasonable
interferencewith theuseandenjoymentofproperty.

ANSWER: Murphydeniesthatoffensiveodorsemanatefrom thefacility which cause

unreasonableinterferencewith theuseandenjoymentof property.Furtheranswering,Murphy

lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form a beliefasto thetruth oftheremaining

allegationsin paragraph84 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

85. By causingorallowing strong,persistentandoffensivehog odorsto emanate
from thefacility that unreasonablyinterferewith theuseandenjoymentof theneighbors’
property,RespondentsHighlandsandMurphyhavecausedair pollution, therebyviolating
Section9(a) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(l998).

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph85.

86. By failing to practiceadequateodorcontrolmethodsandtechnologyatits new
livestockmanagementfacility andlivestockwaste-handlingfacility, therebycausingair
pollution, RespondentsHighlandsandMurphy haveviolated35 III. Adm. Code501
.402(c)(3)(1998).

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph86.

WHEREFORE,Murphyrespectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenterjudgmentin Murphy’s

favor andagainstComplainant,that it enteranorderdismissingCountI ofComplainant’s

SecondAmendedComplaintwithprejudice,andthat it grantsuchotherandfurtherreliefasthe

Boarddeemsjust andproper.
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COUNT II

WATER POLLUTION VIOLATIONS

1. This Countis broughtonbehalfofthePeopleofthe Stateof Illinois, exrel. Lisa
Madigan,theAttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, onherownmotion pursuantto Sections
42(d)and(e) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/42(d),(e) (2000).

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatCountII is broughtby the AttorneyGeneralofthe

StateofIllinois on behalfofthePeopleofthe StateofIllinois pursuantto Sections42(d)and(e)

oftheAct. Furtheranswering,Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a

beliefasto thetruth ofthe remainingallegationsin paragraph1 andthereforedenieseachand

everysuchallegation.

2-7. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs4 through
8 andparagraph10 ofCountI asparagraphs2 through7 ofthis CountII.

ANSWER: Murphyrestatesandincorporatesby this referenceasthoughfully set

forth hereinits answersto paragraphs4 through10 ofCountI asits answersto paragraphs2

through7 ofCountII.

8. Thelivestockwastemanagementsystemutilized at thefacility, prior to December
21, 1999,wasamultiple lagoonsystemdesignedand, uponinformationandbelief, operatedby
Bion Technologies,Inc. (“Bion”), aColoradocorporation.Swinewasteandwastewater
generatedin the buildingsis collectedin 16-inchdeeppitsunderthebuildings.Thebuildingpits
aredrainedinto thelagoonsystem.Therewerefour lagoonsin thesystemthat wereoperatedin
series.Thethird lagoonwasdivided into two cellsby asyntheticcurtainpartition. Someofthe
swinewastewaterfrom thefirst cell ofthethird lagoonis recycledto thebuildingsaspit
rechargewater.Wastewaterin thethird andfourth lagoonwaslandappliedviaa travelinggun
irrigationunit. Swinewastesolid sludgethataccumulatedin thesecondlagoonwasto be
periodicallylandapplied.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatprior to December21, 1999,(1) amultiple-lagoon

wastemanagementsystemdesignedby Bion wasin useattheFarm, (2)wastewascollectedin

16-inchdeeppits undercertainofthebuildingsthathousedhogsat theFarm,(3) thepits were
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drainedinto thelagoonsystem,and(4) the designofthewastetreatmentsystemcalledfor

certainwasteto be land-applied.Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor information

sufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremainingallegationsin paragraph12 and

thereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

9. Shortlyafterthe filing oftheoriginal Complaintin this matter,Bion withdrew
from its contractualobligationsat theHighlands’facility.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph9 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

10. In April 2000,Respondentsbeganto converttheHighlandfacility’s lagoon
systemto a BioSunsystem.TheBioSunsystemutilizesthetwo largelagoonsoftheoriginal
lagoonseries.Thetwo small lagoonsthat servedastheentrypoint for thewastestreamin the
Bion system,weretakenoutofoperationbut haveneverbeencleanedoutandproperlyclosed.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatduring 2000,Highlandsbeganusing wastetreatment

technologyprovidedby BioSun,andthatHighlandsre-configuredits wastetreatmentsystemat

thattime suchthatonly two lagoonsareusedfor wastetreatment. Furtheranswering,Murphy

lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthoftheremaining

allegationsin paragraph10 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

11. Wastewaterin thesecondandfinal lagoonis landappliedviaatravelinggun
irrigation unit.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat thedesignof thewastetreatmentsystemthatutilized

wastetreatmenttechnologyprovidedby BioSuncalledfor landapplicationofcertainwaste.

Furtheranswering,Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto the

truthoftheallegationsin paragraph11 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

12. Section3.55 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.55(2000),provides:
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“WATER POLLUTION” is suchalterationofthephysical,thermal,chemical,
biological orradioactivepropertiesofanywatersofthe State,orsuchdischarge
of anycontaminantinto watersof theState,aswill or is likely to createanuisance
or rendersuchwatersharmfulor detrimentalor injuriousto publichealth,safety
or welfare,orto domestic,commercial,industrial,agricultural,recreational,or
otherlegitimateuses,orto livestock,wild animals,birds, fish, orotheraquatic
life.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph12 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

ofSection3.55 ofthe Act.

13. Section3.56 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.56 (2000),provides:

“WATERS” meansall accumulationsofwater,surfaceandunderground,natural,
andartificial, public andprivate,or partsthereof,which arewholly orpartially
within, flow through,orborderuponthis State.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph13 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

ofSection3.56 of theAct.

14. Section3.06 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.06 (2000),provides:

“CONTAMiNANT” is anysolid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,any odor,or anyform
ofenergy,from whateversource.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph14 accuratelysetsforth the quotedlanguage

ofSection3.06 ofthe Act.

15. Section12(a), (d) and(1) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a),(b), (f) (2000),provides,
in pertinentpart:

No personshall:

a. Causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeofanycontaminantsinto the
environmentin any Statesoasto causeor tendto causewaterpollution in Illinois,
eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or so asto violate
regulationsor standardsadoptedby thePollution ControlBoardunderthisAct;

***

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannersoasto create
awaterpollutionhazard;
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f. Cause,threatenor allow thedischargeofanycontaminantinto thewatersofthe
State,asdefinedherein,includingbutnot limited to, watersto anysewageworks,
or into anywell or from anypoint sourcewithin the state,withoutanNPDES
permitfor point sourcedischargesissuedby theAgencyunderSection39(b)of
thisAct, or in violation ofanytermorconditionimposedby suchpermit,or in
violation ofanyNPDESpermit filing requirementestablishedunderSection
3 9(b),or in violationofany regulationsadoptedby the Boardorof anyorder
adoptedby theBoardwith respectto theNPDESprogram.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthat paragraph15 accuratelysetsforth the quotedlanguage

ofSections12(a),(d), and(f) oftheAct.

16. Section302.203oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard’s(“Board”) water
pollutionregulations,35 III. Adm. Code302.203,provides:

WatersoftheStateshallbe freefrom sludgeor bottomdeposits,floating debris,
visible oil, odor,plantor algalgrowth,color or turbidity ofotherthannatural
origin.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthatparagraph16 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

of 35 Ill. Admin. CodeSection302.203.

17. Section302.212(a)and (b) oftheBoard’swaterpollutionregulations,35 III.
Adm. Code302.212(a)and(b), provide,in pertinentpart:

a) Total ammonianitrogen(asN:STORETNumber00610)shall in no case
exceed15 mg/L.

b) Un-ionizedammonianitrogen(asN:STORETNumber00612)shallnot
exceedtheacuteandchronicstandardsgivenbelowsubjectto the
provisionsofSection302.208(a)and(b), and Section302.213 ofthis Part.

1) From April throughOctober,theAcute Standard(AS) shallbe
0.33 mg/L andtheChronicStandard(CS)shallbe0.057mg/L.

2) From NovemberthroughMarch,theAS shallbe 0.14 mg/L and
theCS shallbe 0.025mg/L.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthatparagraph17 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

of35 Ill. Admin. CodeSections302.212(a)and(b).
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18. Section501.405(a)ofthe SubtitleE: Agriculture RelatedPollution Regulations,

35 III. Adm. Code501.405(a), provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

Section501.405. FieldApplicationofLivestockWaste

a) Thequantityof livestockwasteappliedon soils shallnotexceeda
practicallimit asdeterminedby soil type,especiallyits permeability,the
condition(frozenorunfrozen)ofthesoil, thepercentslopeofthe land,
covermulch,proximity to surfacewatersandlikelihood ofreaching
groundwater,andotherrelevantconsiderations.Theselivestockwaste
applicationguidelineswill be adoptedpursuantto Section502.305,unless
otherwiseprovidedfor by Boardregulations.

ANSWER: Murphy admitsthatparagraph18 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

of35 Ill. Admin. CodeSection501.405(a).

19. Section580.105of theSubtitleE: Agriculture RelatedPollution Regulations,35
III. Adm. Code580.105,provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

MethodofReportingaReleaseofLivestock Waste

a) An owneroroperatorofa livestockwastelagoonshall reportanyrelease
oflivestockwastefrom thelivestockwastehandlingfacility or from the
transportof livestockwasteby meansoftransportationequipmentwithin
24 hoursafterthediscoveryof therelease.Reportsof releasesto surface
waters,including to sinkholes,draininlets, brokensubsurfacedrainsor
otherconduitsto groundwateror surfacewaters,shallbe madeupon
discoveryoftherelease,exceptwhensuchimmediatenotificationwill
impedetheowner’s oroperator’sresponseto correctthecauseofthe
releaseor to containthe livestockwaste,in which casethe reportshallbe
madeassoonaspossiblebutno laterthan24hoursafterdiscovery.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthatparagraph19 accuratelysetsforth thequotedlanguage

of35 Ill. Admin. CodeSection580.105.

20. On June19, 2002,RespondentsHighlandsandMurphy reportedareleaseof
livestockwasteto theIllinois EmergencyManagementAgency(“IEMA”). TheHighlands
reportedthatthereleaseoccurredonJune18, 2002. Thereleaseresultedfrom theland
applicationofwastefrom thefacility.
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ANSWER: Murphydeniesthatit reportedareleaseof livestockwasteto IEMA at any

time. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefas

to thetruthof theremainingallegationsin paragraph20 andthereforedenieseachandevery

suchallegation.

21. Thewastedischargedto an unnamedtributaryofFrenchCreek.Thewaste
enteredtheunnamedtributaryatthe outletoftwo field tiles southof InterstateHighway 1-74.
Onetile comesfrom thewestandtheothercomesfrom thenorth. At approximately2:00 P.M.
on June18, 2002,aneighboroftheHighlandsfacility observedthatthedischargefrom thewest
tile wasclear,andthe dischargefrom thenortherlytile wasflowing red.Theunnamedtributary
wasflowing red.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph21 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

22. RespondentsHighlandsandMurphy werelandapplyingwastefrom thefacility
viaatravelinggunirrigationunit onJune18, 2002.Thewastewasbeingappliedto aportionof
a soybeanfield on thewestsideofthefacility’s lagoons.Theentiresoybeanfield is ahalfmile
longby a quartermile wide andconsistsof 79 acres.TheoperatorofRespondents’facility told
inspectorsthat hebegansprayirrigating atapproximately8:00A.M. onthe morningofJune18,
2002, in thesoybeanfield, andshutoff thetractor/pumpirrigationunit at about1:00 P.M. that
day.Duringthe irrigation,heobservedtheirrigation gun hadnot traveledasfar asit normally
would throughthe sprayfield.

ANSWER: Murphy deniesthatit land-appliedwastefrom theFarmatany time,and

that theFarmis Murphy’s. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor information

sufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth of theallegationsin paragraph22 andthereforedenies

eachandeverysuchallegation.

23. Uponnotificationofthereleaseon June19, 2002,the lllinois EPAinvestigated
thereleasesite.At thetime ofthe inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorsobservedthat it was
apparentthat wastewaterwasrecentlysprayirrigatedon thesoutheastportionofthesoybean
field. Dry field conditionswereobservedexceptin the irrigationareawherewet,muddyfield
conditionsexisted.Aluminum irrigation pipeextendedwestwardfrom theRespondents’lagoons
andinto thefield. Thepiping extendedto ahosereelandtravelinggun irrigationunit locatedin
the field. Puddlesofred-coloredlagoonwastewaterwereobservedin the field.
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ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a beliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph23 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

24. At thetime oftheJune19, 2002, inspection,inspectorsobservedthat aneroded,
wet channelexistedin thesoybeanfield andextendedsouthin thecornfieldwheretheinspectors
observedfield conditionsthatindicatedthat surfacerunoffhadrecentlyflowed. Thesurfaceof
thecornfieldwasdry exceptin theerodedchannel/waterwayarea.Thechannelextendedsouthto
thesouthernedgeof thecornfieldwhereInterstate74 bordersthe field. At this locationthe
wettedareafannedoutandthewastewaterenteredaburiedfield tile andflowedunder Interstate
74. An outletwasobservedon thesouthsideofInterstate74 ata locationsouthandeastofthe
channelin thecornfield.On thesouthsideoftheInterstate,theinspectorsobservedthatdead
earthwormswereprevalentin thesmall receivingstream.From this location,directionofflow is
south.TheIllinois EPA inspectorsobservednumerousdeadsmall fish in thereceivingstream.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsinparagraph24 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

25. In thecourseof the investigation,theIllinois EPA inspectorswereinformedby
theoperatoroftheHighlandsfacility that no actionsweretakento pumpout, barricadeor
otherwisestopthereleaseoncethefacility becameawareofthereleasewhichwasat
approximately4:45 P.M. on July 18,2002.Thereleasewasnotreportedto IEMA until
approximately9:15 A.M. onJune19, 2002.Theownerandoperatorof theHighlandsreported
thewastehaddissipatedandtherewasnothingto contain.TheIllinois EPA receivednotification
from IEMA at approximately9:55 A.M. on June19,2002. Uponarrival atthereleasesite,
Illinois EPA inspectorsrecognizedthattheunnamedtributaryhadsuffereda fish kill andthey
immediatelycontactedtheIllinois Departmentof NaturalResource(“Illinois DNR”) to conduct
a fish kill investigation.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a beliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph25 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

26. An Illinois DNR fisheriesbiologistconductedafish kill investigationon July 19,
2002. Thebiologistestimatedthat approximately6,600 fish werekilled by therelease.The
specieskilled includedsevenminnow species,two speciesofdarterandgreensunfish.The
biologistobservedthat the liquid swinemanurespill wassufficient in quantityto kill all fish and
crayfishin the 1.54 mile lengthofthetributaryandthat thedeadfish observedatthe five count
stationswerekilled in anestimatedtimeperiodof 6 to 24 hoursprior to his investigation.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph26 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.
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27. At thetime of theJuly 19, 2002, inspection,andduringsubsequentinspectionson
July 24 andJuly 25,2002,streamsampleswerecollectedatvariouslocationsat thesiteof the
discharge,andalongthereceivingwaters.Samplescollectedatthetime of theJuly 19,2002,
inspectionindicatedtotal ammonialevelsof 17 mg/L and20 mg/L at locationsdownstreamof
thereleasein theunnamedtributaryto FrenchCreek.TemperatureandpH measurements
indicatetheexistenceofconditionsthatwould resultin exceedanceof theacutestandardfor
unionizedammonia.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph27andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

28. By failing to follow theIllinois EPAruleswhichrequireimmediatereportingof
releasesto surfacewaters,set forth as35 III. Adm. Code580.105,theRespondentsfailedto
exerciseproperduediligencein mitigating thisrelease.Earlynotificationmayhaveallowedthe
Illinois EPAto investigatethereleaseadayearlierwhich, in turn, mayhaveallowedfor
implementationofcorrectiveactionto minimizethe impactof therelease.

ANSWER: Murphydenieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph28.

29. By causingorallowing thedischargeof livestockwasteto theunnamedtributary
ofFrenchCreekso asto causeor tendto causewaterpollution, RespondentsHighlandsand
MurphyhaveviolatedSection12(a)oftheAct, 415 JLCS5/12(a)(2000),and35 III. Adm. Code
302.203.

ANSWER: Murphydenieseachandeveryallegationinparagraph29.

30. By causingorallowing thedischargeoflivestockwasteto theunnamedtributary
ofFrenchCreeksoasto causetotal ammonialevelsto exceed15 mg/L andunionizedammonia
nitrogenlevelsto exceedtheacutestandardof0.33 mg/L, RespondentsHighlandsandMurphy
haveviolatedSection12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/l2(a)(2000),and35 III. Adm. Code
302.212(a)and(b).

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachand everyallegationin paragraph30.

31. By causingorallowing thedepositoflivestockwasteuponthelandin suchplace
andmannerso asto createawaterpollutionhazard,RespondentsHighlandsandMurphyhave
violatedSection12(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d)(2000),and35 III. Adm. Code501.405(a).

ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph31.

32. By causing,threateningorallowing thedischargeofa contaminantinto thewaters
oftheStatewithoutanNPDESpermit,RespondentHighlandsandMurphy haveviolatedSection
12(f)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(f) (2000).
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ANSWER: Murphy denieseachandeveryallegationin paragraph32.

WHEREFORE,MurphyrespectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenterjudgmentin Murphy’s

favor andagainstComplainant,thatit enteran orderdismissingCountII of Complainant’s

SecondAmendedComplaintwith prejudice,andthat it grantsuchotherandfurtherreliefasthe

Boarddeemsjustandproper.

COUNT III

WATER POLLUTION VIOLATIONS

1. This Countis broughtagainstRespondentTheHighlandsLLC onbehalfofthe
Peopleofthe Stateof Illinois, exrel. LisaMadigan,theAttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois,
on herown motionpursuantto Sections42(d)and(e) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/42(d), (e) (2002).

ANSWER: MurphyadmitsthatCountIII is broughtbytheAttorneyGeneralofthe

StateofIllinois onbehalfofthePeopleoftheStateofIllinois pursuantto Sections42(d)and(e)

oftheAct. Furtheranswering,Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a

beliefasto thetruth oftheremainingallegationsin paragraph1 andthereforedenieseachand

everysuchallegation.

2-7. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs4 through
8 andparagraph10 of CountI asparagraphs2 through7 of this CountIll.

ANSWER: Murphy restatesandincorporatesby this referenceasthoughfully set

forth hereinits answersto paragraphs4 through8 andparagraph10 ofCountI asits answersto

paragraphs2 through7 ofCountIII.

8-16. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs8 through
15 andparagraph18 ofCountII asparagraphs8 through16 ofthis CountIll.
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ANSWER: Murphy restatesandincorporatesby this referenceasthoughfully set

forth hereinits answersto paragraphs8 through15 andparagraph18 of CountII asits answers

to paragraphs8 through16 of CountIII.

17. Section560.207of theSubtitleE: Agriculture RelatedPollutionRegulations,35
Ill. Adm. Code560.207,provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

Rainfall

Judgmentshouldbe usedin planningwasteapplicationsin conjunctionwith
weatherpatterns.

ANSWER: Murphyadmitsthatparagraph17 accuratelysets forth thequotedlanguage

of35 Ill. Admin. CodeSection560.207.

18. OnNovember18, 2003,anIllinois EPA inspectorobservedlivestockwaste
applicationequipmentin RespondentHighlands’ irrigationfield immediatelywestof
RespondentHighlands’ swinewastelagoons.At thetime oftheobservation,atravelinggun
irrigationunit wassetup in theagriculturefield immediatelywestoftheswinewastelagoons.
Fieldconditionswerewet andmuddy.A 6-inchdiameteraluminumpipe(supply line) extended
westfrom thelagoonsfor adistanceofseveralhundredfeet.Thepipethenturnedsouthand
extendedto theirrigationreelandgun.Thetravelinggunwaspositionedatthereelandhad
traveledfrom eastto west.It wasnot operatingatthetimeof theIllinois EPAfield visit.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form a beliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph18 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

19. Landapplication(irrigation) ofswinewastewaterhadoccurredfrom the
Highlandsswinewastelagoonsto RespondentHighlands’ irrigation field onNovember17,
2003. Theirrigation of wastewaterthatoccurredon November17, 2003 occurredat atime when
theweatherforecastincludedapredictionofrain.

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph19 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

20. At thetime oftheNovember18, 2003 field visit, a significantleakwasobserved
alongthe 6-inchdiameteraluminumpipe.Theleakresultedin pondingof swinewastewateron
thesurfaceof thefield northofthealuminumirrigation pipe.Theaccumulationof wastewater
createda barrenareain thefield. A leakwas alsoobservedatthe90 degreeelbowatthewest
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endofthealuminumirrigationpipe.At thepoint of the leakat the90 degreeelbow,asignificant

holewaserodedin thefield beneaththeelbow.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth of theallegationsinparagraph20 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

21. On October30,2003,the Illinois EPAconducteda sitevisit attheHighlands’
facility. At thetime oftheOctober30, 2003sitevisit, a leakin thewastewaterirrigation system
wasobservedby an Illinois EPAinspectorduring landapplicationof swinemanure.At thetime
oftheOctober30, 2003 inspection,the inspectorobservedpondingofwastewaterin the
applicationfield at the locationof theleaknearthehosereel.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph21 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

22. At the timeoftheNovember18, 2003sitevisit, theIllinois EPA inspector
observeda reddishcoloreddischargewith foamcoming from an8-inchdiameterPVCpipeat a
concretedropboxstructurelocatedabout3/8 of amile northeastof theswinefarm.Depthof
flow in thePVC pipewasabout2 inches.Thedischargefrom thePVC pipedrainseastbeneatha
roadandentersanunnamedtributaryto FrenchCreek.ThePVCpipedischargesfrom afield tile
that,perRespondentHighlands,is connectedto a field tile thatrunson the southsideof
TownshipRoad1100N immediatelyin front oftheswinefacility. This field tile is locatedin
proximity to wherewastewaterwaspondedatthetimeoftheNovember18, 2003sitevisit dueto
theleakin theirrigation equipment.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form abeliefasto

thetruthoftheallegationsin paragraph22 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

23. At thetime oftheNovember18, 2003 sitevisit, theIllinois EPA inspectortook
samplesofthewastewaterpondedon theirrigationfield atthe locationoftheleakin the6-inch
wastewatersupply line, andhe alsotook samplesof thedischargefrom the8-inchPVCpipeat
theconcretedropbox structurelocated3/8of amile northeastofthe swinefarm. Sampleresults
from thepondedwastewateratthe locationofthe leakin the6-inchsupply line indicatedthe
following parameterlevels:31 mg/L ammonia,60 mg/L BOD, and592 mg/L total suspended
solids. Sampleresultsfrom thedischargeattheconcretedropbox indicatedthefollowing
parameterlevels; 1.5 mg/L ammonia,11 mg/L BOD, 19 mg/L total suspendedsolidsand3000
fecal coliform/100ml.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsinparagraph23 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.
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24. Thepoolingofwastewaterortheexcessivelandapplicationofwastewaterresults
in accumulationsthatcannotbeadequatelyabsorbedby soils. As aresult,thewastewater
penetratesto field tiles andmayexist in thefield tiles at contaminantlevelshighenoughto cause
ortendto causewaterpollution atpointsofdischarge.

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth ofthe allegationsin paragraph24 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

25. By causingor allowing thepondingandaccumulationoflivestockwasteuponthe
landso asto causeortendto causewaterpollution,Respondents[sic] Highlandshasviolated
Section12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)(2002).

ANSWER: Murphy lacksknowledgeor informationsufficientto form abeliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph25 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

26. By causingorallowing thepondingandaccumulationoflivestockwastein its
irrigation field, RespondentHighlandshasviolated35 III. Adm. Code501.405(a).

ANSWER: Murphylacksknowledgeor informationsufficient to form a beliefasto

thetruth oftheallegationsin paragraph28 andthereforedenieseachandeverysuchallegation.

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintmustbedismissedbecauseComplainant’sclaimsagainstMurphyare

barredby thedoctrineof laches.

SECONDAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintmustbe dismissedto theextentthat Complainant’sclaimsagainst

Murphy arebarredby applicablestatutesoflimitation or otherapplicablelimitationsperiods.

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintmustbe dismissedbecausetheAct, asappliedto allegedodorviolations,

is unconstitutionallyvaguein that it doesnotprovideadequatenoticeofthe conductrequiredto
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comply with theAct andthatcertainfactorsaffectingthepropagationofodorsarevariableand

cannotreasonablybecontrolled.

WHEREFORE,MurphyrespectfullyrequeststhattheBoardenterjudgmentin Murphy’s

favorandagainstComplainant,that it enteranorderdismissingComplainant’sSecondAmended

Complaintwith prejudice,andthatit grantsuchotherandfurtherreliefastheBoarddeemsjust

andproper.

Dated:June7, 2005 Respectfullysubmitted,

MURPHY FARMS, INC.

By: 7
Oneof its a oneys

CharlesM. Gering
McDermottWill & EmeryLLP
227 WestMonroeStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60606
Phone:312-372-2000
Fax: 312-984-7700

CH199 4476760-2.047331.0013
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